A RESOLUTION

To congratulate Kim Jong-un on his appointment as Chairman of the National Defense Commission of the Democratic People's Republic of Korea and to express the hope that the Democratic People's Republic of Korea and its people will be blessed with peace, prosperity, democracy, and freedom under his leadership.

- 1 WHEREAS, pursuant to the Preamble of our Constitution, the
- 2 Federated States of Micronesia extends to all nations peace,
- 3 friendship, cooperation, and love in our common humanity; and
- WHEREAS, the Democratic People's Republic of Korea is one
- 5 of our neighbors in the Asian-Pacific region; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Kim Jong-un was recently appointed to the
- 7 leadership of the Democratic People's Republic of Korea as
- 8 Chairman of the National Defense Commission; now, therefore,
- 9 BE IT RESOLVED by the Seventeenth Congress of the Federated
- 10 States of Micronesia, Third Regular Session, 2012, that Congress
- 11 hereby congratulates Kim Jong-un on his appointment as Chairman
- 12 of the National Defense Commission of the Democratic People's
- 13 Republic of Korea and expresses its hope that the Democratic
- 14 People's Republic of Korea and its people will be blessed with
- 15 peace, prosperity, democracy, and freedom under his leadership;
- 16 and

17

18

```
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
 1
 2 resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated
 3 States of Micronesia and to Chairman Kim Jong-un.
 4
 5
 6
                           Introduced by: /s/ Isaac V. Figir
 7 Date: \frac{2}{6}/12
                                                  Isaac V. Figir
 8
 9
10
11
                                          /s/ Peter M. Christ
                                              Peter M. Christian
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
```

2 of 2